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MR. SPEAKER: f award you the degree of 'Vidya Maartanda'today.

SHR) VASANT SATHE: What else can f say? I cannot make this provision by a magic wand but if I get the funds. then I am of the humble view that we will be able to make progress, particularly in the villages.

SURf V.TULSIRAM : You are evading this issue. What will the House do?

SURf VASANT SATHE: It should support.
(Int~rrupl;o"S)

(English]

·307 SHRI SATYAGOPAL MISRA:
SHIUMATI GEETA MUK.HERJEE:

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state tbe details of the plan to modernise tbe telecommunications ~ "stem of Calcutta metropolitan city?

THE MINISTER OF ST A TE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICA nONS (SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN DEY): A statement is liven below.

Statement

PltmS 10 motkrnize tlw /ell'communiC'ation system of Calcutta Metropolitan City

(1) As on 30.9.1986, the position of Calcutta
telephones was as follows:
Telephone Exchange Capacity :241.700
Working lines :205.213
Waiting List :33.402

(2) During 7th Plan It IS planned to add
45.000 lines of exchange capacitv out of which 10,300 lines has already been added.

(3) During the 7th plan it is planned to replace 91,800 lines of old I worn out exchanges out of which 30.000 lines have been replaaced so far.

(4) It is proposed to construct a total of 100
Km. of ducts by 1990. out of which S6
Kms. have so far been completed.

(5) It is proposed to replace majority of the

(6)

(9)

junction cables by radio relay and opt~i fibre systems.

9 radio Jinks have been installed. 60 more are likely to be installed durinS the 7th pian.

J7 optical fibre cable systems have been planned.

PCM systems are proposed tp be instal1ed on various junction cables. 338 systems have so far been commissioned.

Another 700 have been planned.
Electronic Trunk Automatic Exchanges (TAX) have been planned. 4000 lines SPC electronic TAX has been installed in 1983. A 4000 lines digital electronic exchange has been planned to replace the 4000 lines Penta TAX.
Another 8000 lines digital TAX is planned.
A 3000 lines Digital Electronic Telex has been installed in 1983. Expansion by 4600 lines has been planned out of which 2500 lines will be used to replace the existing strowger telex.
Computerization of Telephone Directory updating and enquiry service:
Computer has been installed. Software and data work is in progress

SHRI SATY AGOPAL MISRA: Sir. the condition of the Calcutta Telephones is known to everybody. We have discussed the matter here several times. The Telephone Department has taken some routine stt'ps here and there in the Calcutta metropolitan town also. But that has produced no effective benefits to the consumers.

The hon. Minister in his statement has stated that the capacity of the telephone exchange is 241,700 and working lines are 205.213. The
number of waiting list is 33,402. However. the hon. Minister has not stated why the waiting list consumers were not provided with the lines though the capacity was there. In his statement. the cost factor was not also me1ltioned.

In my opinion. a comprehen~ive study about the whole matter was necessary before undertaking the modernisation programme.
May I know from the hon. Minister that before undertaking modernisation programme whether a comprehensive study would be made as to how to make the telecommunication system in Calcutta Metropolitan City into an effective system and the consumers would be luarantred wit h a very good service?

SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN DEV : Sir. the
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hon. Minister has asked whether a study was undertaken before the modernisation programme was being imp1ement~d in the 7th Five Year Plan. I would say, yes, a thorough study was made. The Calcutta Telephone system has got a total of 49 exchanges. Out of that. we have got 2 manual and 27 strowger. These 29 exchanges which are old need replacement and repair. -8'0, in the 7th Five Year Plan, we have decided that by _I 990. 17 of these telephone exchanges will be totally replaced. Some ofthem which require service will be repawed. Apart from that, now we have got three digital electronic Exchanges. This will be No. 9/1990.
We have got one analogue electric exchange.
This is going to be the second. Apart from that, we are taking other methods to see that the cables which run in Calcutta, underground cables, there have been perennial troubles because of excessive rain and theft as well as damage to the cable because of all multi-channel
~work has been done by Metro, by the Development Authority of Calcutta
Corporation. We are also changing the underground cables and also taking steps to see that there are more micro-wave and UHF inter-state connections. One plan has been taken into consideration. Keeping that in my view in my answer, I have already told that within these
33.402. we have taken a scheme to give additional lines of 45,000 whereby all the waiting lists will be covered and there win be an addition of 10,000 lines which may be coming in future.

SHRI SATYAGOPAL MISRA: J want to put a very small question to the hon. Minister.
What will be the total cost factor involved in it?

SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN DEV : The total cost will be about Rs. 250 crores and that provision has been made. I can tell you that the hon. Members were trying for more so that we can flush in more money and we are at it and I hope more funds will be available but at present the allocation for Calcutta Telephones in the Seventh Five Year Plan is Rs. 250 crores.

KUMARI MAMATA BANERJEE' Is it a fact that Calcutta Telephones is a physicall}
handicapped boy of our Ministry who can crawl but cannot walk? We are having our nitrogen but we need oxygen because Calcutta Telephones is not working properly. It is suffering from polio.
Several times we have met our hon. Ministerand have made our demand. But the Department is not working at aiL

So, I would like to know from our hon.
Minister what steps have been taken by the Government in the Seventh Five Year Plan to modernise Calcutta felepbones.

I WOUld also like to request why, in Tripura there is no communication system. That is a totaJly neglected state. Nobody is asking in Parliament to do something about it at least

I would like to know from the hon. Minister what the Government is going to do in Tripura to instal the telecommunication system.

SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN DEV: It will be difficult for me to treat polio as well as handicapperl. all at a time. But step by step we are goin~.

MR. SPEAKER: You must decide which step you have to take up first.

SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN DEV : Apart from what J have already said about the installation of new telephone exchange, the main trouble in Calcutta is the underground cable We have already installed radio system No 9 In the course of the Seventh Five Year Pian. another 69 inter-acting radio systems will be introduced ... As regards optical fibre system which is now needed in Calcutta .. optical fibre system will be introduced whereby the damage which is now caused in the underground cables will be not to the extent to which it is happening now and, thereby J am sure Calcutta which the hon Member has said is sJ,lffering from polio or handicap will be much better in due course

SHRI BHOLANATIi SEN: May I say a few things? In Calcutta. out of every_five telephone calls you get one correct call. Four calls are wrong numbers. The question is if Calcutta IS in such a great difficulty. wiJJ they be charged for all the wrong calls also. that too continuouslv. After making five or six calls, they get one call' Even if you want a trunk call. you.get cross-connection What is going to be done? I can understand that the total cost is Rs. 250 crOfes Will the Minister kindly say as to what relief is going to be given to these people who are really suffering by getting one call out of every five caUs or ten calls. What IS going to happen to them?

f Int~rruplionsJ

The woman who comes to you on the line L4IO not the woman whom you want to talk to.

MR. SPEAKER: WhV women particularlv?

SHRf SONTOSH MOHAN DEV .
Anywhere in the couDtry. cross-connections or wrong connections are there. It might be more in
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. number in Calcutta. I fully appreaate tbe fee,inp of the hOD. Member but with the progress of this wort on hand ....

In..uMtioft)

SHRI V. TULSIRAM : What is the meaning of cross-connection?

SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN DEV : From the
\lei')' besinning. he is agitated about tbe cross-connections. There is somethins wrong witb his telephone.

SHRt V. TULSIRAM : There is a lot of difference between wrong and cross-connection.

SHRt SONTOSH MOHAN DEV : With tbe improveme.ts bein~ done. I hope this particular diff"lCUlty will be overcome.

COIItroI on Drua Prices
+

". SHRI RAJ KUMAR RAJ:
DR. B.L. SHAILESH :

Will the Minister of INDUSTR Y be pleued to stale:

(a) whether Government have taken note of the plipt of poor people. particularly in rural areu. who c;an illafford buying medicines as a IaJJe number of drug formulations are not yet covered under the Drup (Prices Control) Order and their prices are excessively high; and

(b) if so. the remedial steps being taken/proposed in tbe matter?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY (SHRI J
VENGAL RAO): (a) and (b). Government has eaac:ted the Drua (Price Control) Order 1979 to sablerve the objective of making available~ in abUadellt quantities and at reasonable prices~
drup which are essential for tbe health of the people.

I~)

IRRI RAJ KUMAR RA.: Mr. Speaker: S~r. it is the avowed potiq' of our l()C1~blt Gowrnmrnt and oar pop.r younS P"me

Minister has also reiterated time.o4 apin. after he was administered the oath of offace .. that the benefits of our proarammes. laws and policies
§hould reach the common man. The responsibility of implementation of the policies (ails collectively OD all the MiniJten of the Government.

The Dru, Control Order. 1979 wu enacted in the interest of the consumer. but it is not complied with. If the poor do nOf aet benefi.l, they wi)) lose faith in the Jelislation. You are aware that the violation of the Drug Price Control order is punishable under the Essential Commodities Act. In his reply to Unstarred Question No. I SS7 dated 2.12.85. the hon.
Minister had stated in the Rajya Sabha tbat 18' dru, companies were selling medicines without takin~ permission from the Government in respect of the prices. Four drug companies had violated it and two companies had made wrong categorisation.

Will the hone Minister tell us as to how many cases have been filed under the Essential Commodities Ad for violation of the Drug Price Control Order and what are the resu1ts tbereo"

SHRI J. VENGAl RAO : TM Drug Price
Control Order. will apply only to cate,ory I. II and III. It will not apply to category-IV The hon. Member mentioned that category-1V drug prices have gone up. Some companies violated this rule also. We are taking action apinst the two companies - (i) Warner Hindustan Ltd. and
(ii) Richardson Hindustan Ltd Both these companin have been served notice Action is on to bring down the prices. After receipt of their explanation. final action will be taken.

SHRJ RAJ KUMAR RAJ: There;1 a clear provision against the violation of the Oru, Control Order in the Essential Commod\ties Act bul the hon. Minister is not leDin. anythin, about that.

SHRI GIROHARI LAL VYAS : The fi,.
supplementary has not been replied to in full.

SHRf RAJ KUMAR RAI: Mr. Speaker. Sir. the first supplemtntary hal not beea replied to.

My second supplementary it tblllhe prices of the drup have been fixed under the Dru. Price Contr,,1 Or4tt in the interest of tbtr consumen

